
Phil Norrey
Chief Executive

To: The Chair and Members of the 
Investment and Pension Fund 
Committee

(See below)

County Hall
Topsham Road
Exeter
Devon 
EX2 4QD

Your ref : Date : 7 November 2019 Email: gerry.rufolo@devon.gov.uk
Our ref : Please ask for : Gerry Rufolo 01392 382299

INVESTMENT AND PENSION FUND COMMITTEE

Friday, 15th November, 2019

A meeting of the Investment and Pension Fund Committee is to be held on the above date at 10.30 
am in the Committee Suite - County Hall to consider the following matters.

P NORREY
Chief Executive

A G E N D A

PART I - OPEN COMMITTEE

1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Minutes (Pages 1 - 6)

Minutes of the meeting held on 13 September 2019, attached .

3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention 

Items which in the opinion of the Chairman should be considered at the meeting as matters of 
urgency.

4 Pension Board (Pages 7 - 10)

Minutes of the Pension Board meeting held on 21 October 2019, attached. 

5 Brunel Oversight Board (Pages 11 - 18)

Minutes of the Meeting held on 25 July 2019, attached



6 Actuarial Valuation 2019 (Pages 19 - 24)

Report of the County Treasurer (CT/19/107), attached 

7 Pensions Administration Strategy (Pages 25 - 42)

Report of the County Treasurer (CT/19/108), attached 

8 Statutory Statements - Communications Policy (Pages 43 - 58)

Report of the County Treasurer (CT/19/109), attached 

9 Investment Management Report (Pages 59 - 78)

Report of the County Treasurer (CT19/110), attached 

10 Private Markets Allocations (Pages 79 - 86)

Report of the County Treasurer (CT/19/11), attached 

11 Global Investor Statement to Governments on Climate Change (Pages 87 - 90)

Report of the County Treasurer (CT/19/112), attached 

12 Dates of Future Meetings 

The Committee will meet on the following dates: 

28 February 2020, 19 June 2020, 18 September 2020, 27 November 2020 and 26 February 2021 
all at 10.30 am at County hall, Exeter, 

PART II - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF PRESS AND PUBLIC ON THE 
GROUNDS THAT EXEMPT INFORMATION MAY BE DISCLOSED

13 Exclusion of the Press and Public 

Recommendation: that the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of 
the Act, information relating to the financial or business affairs of an individual other than the 
County Council and, in accordance with Section 36 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000, by 
virtue of the fact that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest 
in disclosing the information.

14 Brunel Pension Partnership - Transition of Assets and Reserved Matters (Pages 91 - 112)

Report of the County Treasurer (CT/19/113), attached  

15 Devon Fund Governance Review (Pages 113 - 122)

Report of the County Treasurer (CT/19/114), attached 



Members are reminded that Part II Reports contain confidential information and should therefore be 
treated accordingly.  They should not be disclosed or passed on to any other person(s).
Members are also reminded of the need to dispose of such reports carefully and are therefore invited to 
return them to the Democratic Services Officer at the conclusion of the meeting for disposal.



Membership 
Devon County Council
Councillors R Bloxham (Chair), Y Atkinson, A Connett, R Edgell, R Hosking (Vice-Chair) and A Saywell

Unitary and District Councils
Councillors L Parker-Delaz-Ajete (Plymouth City Council), J O’Dwyer (Torbay Council), M Lowry (Plymouth City 
Council sub for Cllr L Parker Deaz-Ajete) and J Pearce (Devon District Councils)

Other Employer Rep
D Healy (Dartmoor National Park Authority) and S Teague (Retired Members)

Union and Retired Members: Observers Non-Voting
R Franceschini and J Rimron

Declaration of Interests
Members are reminded that they must declare any interest they may have in any item to be co
[...]
ncy Instructions
In the event of a fire or other emergency please note the following instructions. If you discover a fire, immediately inform 
the nearest member of staff and/or operate the nearest fire alarm. On hearing a fire alarm leave the building by the 
nearest available exit.  The County Hall Stewardesses will help direct you. Do not stop to collect personal belongings and 
do not use the lifts.  Assemble either on the cobbled car parking area adjacent to the administrative buildings or in the car 
park behind Bellair, as shown on the site map above. Please remain at the assembly point until you receive further 
instructions.  Do not re-enter the building without being told to do so.

First Aid
Contact Main Reception (extension 2504) for a trained first aider. 

A J

https://new.devon.gov.uk/help/visiting-county-hall/
https://new.devon.gov.uk/travel/cycle/
https://liftshare.com/uk/community/devon




INVESTMENT AND PENSION FUND COMMITTEE
13/09/19

INVESTMENT AND PENSION FUND COMMITTEE

13 September 2019 

Present:-

Devon County Council
Councillors R Bloxham (Chair), Y Atkinson, R Edgell, R Hosking and A Saywell

Unitary and District Councils
Councillors M Lowry, J Pearce and J O’Dwyer 

Other Employers
D Healy

Unison and Retired Members: Non Voting Observers
R Franceschini, J Rimron and S Teague

Apologies:-
Councillors A Connett and L Parker-Delaz-Ajete

* 126  Announcements

The Chair welcomed Mr Ray Hodgins who was attending the meeting in his capacity as a Co-
opted Member of the Council's Standards Committee to observe and monitor compliance with 
the Council’s ethical governance framework.

* 127  Minutes

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting held on 28 June 2019 be signed as a correct 
record subject to a correction in Minute *115 to show the Committee noted the Minutes of the 
meetings of the Brunel Oversight Board held on 31 January 2019 and 30 April 2019.  

* 128  Items Requiring Urgent Attention

There was no item raised as a matter of urge
[...]
rt

The Committee considered the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/19/82) on the Fund value 
and asset allocation, performance against the benchmark, funding level, budget monitoring, 
cash management and engagement activity. Members  also received the LAPFF Quarterly 
Engagement Report for the Quarter to April-June 2019.
 
The Fund value at 30 June 2019 stood at £4,461.6m, an increase of £160m  over the quarter. 

Members discussed issues surrounding proposed regulatory changes related to residential 
infra-structure/ground rents and implications for the Fund. The risks around this had been 
raised by Officers with the Fund Manager concerned.    

It was MOVED by Councillor Bloxham, SECONDED by Councillor Hosking and  

RESOLVED  

(a) that the Investment Management Report be noted; and

(b) that compliance with the 2019/20 Treasury Management Strategy also be noted.   

* 132  Investment Policy and Climate Change

(Councillor J Hodgson attended in accordance with Standing Order 25(2) and spoke to this 
item and referred to the need for a more active approach by the Fund in regard to the 
Council’s declared climate emergency,  including possible divestment in energy fossil fuel 
extraction companies).

The Committee considered the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/19/83) on an update on 
the Committee’s  role as a responsible shareholder, policy developments, the current position 
and direction of travel with the transitioning of the Fund’s assets from existing external fund 
managers to the Brunel Pension Partnership. The Report outlined Brunel’s approach (detailed 
in their Position statement, attached to the Report) on how it was addressing climate change 
with a focus across all investments and not just on fossil fuel extraction companies. However, 
pending the full transition, the Devon fund currently had no data on the carbon footprint of its 
investments and a proposed analysis as at 31 March 2019 would provide a useful 
benchmark. There would be a small a
[...]
ary C of E Infant School joined St Christopher’s Primary Multi Academy Trust 
(MAT) – 01/08/19;
 
•  Plymouth Academy Trust moved to Westcountry MAT – 02109/19;
 
•  St Luke's Science & Sports College joined Ted Wragg MAT – 01/10/19.
 
(c) Cessations – the following employers exited the Fund:
 
•  Admitted body: Innovate (re Torquay Girls Grammar School) following loss of contract; and
•  Admitted body: Well Connected – the last active member left.

* 135  Committee Training

The Committee noted the following training and engagement events arranged for Members of 
the Committee and Pension Board: 

 Devon Pension Fund Training on Wednesday 30th October from 10am to 4pm; and 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



INVESTMENT AND PENSION FUND COMMITTEE
13/09/19

 Brunel Pension Partnership Engagement Event on Tuesday 12th November from 10am to 
3pm.

* 136  Dates of Future Meetings

15 November 2019 and 21 February 2020 at 10.30 am at County Hall, Exeter.

* 137  Exclusion of the Press and Public

RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A 
of the Act, information relating to the financial or business affairs of an individual other than 
the County Council and, in accordance with Section 36 of the Freedom of Information Act 
2000, by virtue of the fact that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information.

* 138  Brunel Pension Partnership - Transition of Assets

(An item taken under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 during which the 
press and public were excluded). 

The Committee considered the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/19/85) on progress in 
setting up the Property, Emerging Markets, Diversified Growth and Active High Alpha Global 
Equities portfolios and actio
[...]
er (CT/19/89) on a draft   
Communications Policy (full draft Policy attached to the Report) which set out the Fund’s 
policies on the provision of information and publicity about the Scheme to Members and their 
representatives and Employing Authorities. This was last updated and considered by the 
Investment and Pension Fund Committee at its meeting in November 2018. The draft Policy 
was now updated to include sections on Complaint Handling and Communications with key 
Governance Partners as well as streamlined sections on the Investment and Pension 
Committee and the Pension Board to avoid repetition of the Governance Policy.

Members referred to minor drafting errors (which would be amended) and suggested that  
reference was made to the Board Members acting as observers at meetings of the Brunel 
Oversight Board (pages 10/11 of the draft Policy) and a correction to show that this Board met 
4 times per year (page 13 of the draft policy).  

It was MOVED by Councillor Slade, SECONDED by Mr Bowman and 

RESOLVED that, subject to the comments above, the updated Communications Policy be 
endorsed for consideration by the Investment and Pension Fund Committee.     

* 138  Pension Administration Strategy Review

The Board considered the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/19/90) on a review of the 
administration strategy (a draft Pension Administration Strategy was attached to the Report) 
and timetable for implementation following a period of consultation with Employers and 
implementation in April 2020 following approval by the Investment and Pension Fund 
Committee.  

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



2
DEVON PENSION BOARD
21/10/19

The Strategy provided a mechanism to formulate a service level agreement between the 
administering authority and the scheme employers. It covered a number of areas including 
procedures for liaison and communication and set out the performance standards and 
expectations for employers and the administering authority. The Strategy also  aide
[...]
 preparation of the Pension Fund’s 
financial statements for the year ending 31st March 2019.  A copy of the Audit Findings report 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



4
DEVON PENSION BOARD
21/10/19

for the Devon Pension Fund was attached at Appendix 1.  It described the work the external 
auditors had undertaken to address the risks identified in the audit plan, which was presented 
to the Audit Committee in February 2019. The Report had been presented to the Audit 
Committee on 29th July 2019 and to the Investment and Pension Fund Committee on 13th 
September 2019.   

The Independent Audit opinion was that the financial statements gave a true and fair view for 
the year ended 31 March 2019 and had been prepared properly in accordance with the Code 
of Practice and legal requirements. 

* 146  Future Work Programme

The Board considered the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/19/97) on the proposed work 
programme which included the standing items and proposed business for the January, April 
and July meetings. 

Members noted that presentations were given at the training events and could also be made 
at meetings as and when required in terms of the agenda items and topical issues. 

It was MOVED by Mr Bowman, SECONDED by  Councillor Randall Johnson and 
  
RESOLVED  that the future work programme as outlined in the Report be approved. 

* 147  Dates of Future Meetings

Thursday, 16th January 2020; Thursday, 16th April 2020; Monday, 13th July 2020; Monday, 
19th October 2020; Friday, 22nd January 2021; and Monday, 26th April 2021

* 148  Exclusion of the Press and Public

RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A 
of the Act, information relating to the financial or business affairs of an individual other than 
the County Council and, in accordance with Section 36 of the Freedom of Information Act 
2000, by virtue of the fact that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information.

* 149  Governance Review

(An item taken under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 during which the 
press and public were excluded).

The Board noted the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/19/98) on the Pensions Regulator’s  
annual governance and administration surveys where they had noted that improvements 
made across the LGPS nationally had slowed down. Subsequently an engagement exercise 
with 10 unnamed LGPS funds selected at random had taken place between October 2018 
and July 2019 which had included the Devon fund. 

The Report detailed their findings with a request to senior management to review and 
consider their observations concerning relatively minor issues for discussion before the 
engagement was concluded.  

The Board commended the positive findings arising from the thorough independent review 
and congratulated the senior officers and staff involved.  

The Meeting started at 10.30 am and finished at 11.40 am

Page 10

Agenda Item 4



Brunel Pension Partnership BOB 

Page 1 of 7 
 

Brunel Oversight Board Meeting 
Minutes 

Purpose: To review Brunel/Client progress agree next steps 
Date and time: Thursday 25 July 2019, 10:30 – 12:45 
Location: Brunel Offices, 101 Victoria Street, Bristol, BS1 6PU 

Dial-in details: Dial In: 0330 336 1949 | Participant Pin: 429632 
 

Pension Committee Representatives 
Bruce Shearn Avon  
John Chilver Buckinghamshire Apologies  
Derek Holley Cornwall  
Ray Bloxham Devon  
John Beesley Dorset Phone  
Robert Gould EAPF   
Ray Theodoulou Gloucestershire Chair  
Kevin Bulmer Oxfordshire Vice-Chair 
Mark Simmonds (MSim) Somerset Absent 
Tony Deane Wiltshire  
   
Member representative observers 
Andy Bowman Scheme member rep.  
Ian Brindley Scheme member rep.  
    

 

Fund Officers and Representative
[...]
 
the Committee before taking effect. 

 

Recommendations: (1)  that the Committee approve the process carried out by the 
Fund Actuary as a basis for revision of the Funding Strategy 
Statement. 

(2) that the Committee approve the proposed policy for allowing 
discounts to employers who pay their deficit contributions 
in advance. 

1. Introduction 

1.1. Every three years Devon County Council (as the administering authority) is required to 
have an actuarial valuation of the Devon Pension Fund conducted by a qualified 
independent actuary. Barnett Waddingham are the Council’s appointed Fund Actuaries.  

1.2. The purpose of the valuation is to establish the Fund’s liabilities in relation to its assets and 
determine the current funding level, and to set contribution rates for the Fund’s employers 
for the next three years. The approach to the Valuation has to take into account Section 13 
of the Public Sector Pensions Act 2013. 

1.3. The timetable and process for the current valuation was outlined in a report to the previous 
meeting of this Committee. The Actuary met with officers in September to confirm the 
assumptions to be used for the valuation. The Actuary has now provided the Fund level 
results from the Valuation and this is summarised in this report. Melanie Durrant and 
Louise Lau from Barnett Waddingham will be in attendance at the Committee to present 
the results. 

2. Factors taken into consideration 

2.1. The triennial actuarial valuation examines how the assumptions built into the previous 
valuation have fared and then considers future prospects for the Fund. The Actuary has to 
certify levels of contribution to secure the solvency of the Devon Fund, but also have 
regard to the desirability of maintaining as stable a contribution rate as possible.  

2.2. The Actuary also has to take into account Section 13 of the Public Sector Pensions Act 
2013. This provides for an independent review (by the Government Actuary’s Department 
(GAD)) of the 
[...]
sed Pension Administration 

Strategy and to consider whether it wishes to make any comments 
prior to consultation with Fund Employers 

1. Introduction 

1.1. Pension Administration Strategies (PAS) were first introduced into the LGPS regulations in 
2008, and now fall under Regulation 59 of the LGPS 2013 Regulations. 

1.2. Although they are not a legal requirement, a PAS provides a mechanism to formulate a 
service level agreement between the administering authority and the scheme employers. 
They cover a number of areas including procedures for liaison and communication, and set 
out the performance standards and expectations for employers and the administering 
authority. 

1.3. A PAS also helps to improve governance arrangements, ensuring that scheme employers 
and Peninsula Pensions work together to ensure compliance with The Pensions Regulator 
Code of Practice. 

1.4. Peninsula Pensions introduced a PAS in April 2015, following review and approval from 
the Investment and Pension Fund Committee. 

1.5. Regulation 59 states that the strategy must be kept under review and revised as 
appropriate. An administering authority must consult with its scheme employers and such 
other persons as it considers appropriate during this process. 

2. Strategy Revision  

2.1. On the 28th March 2019 at the Devon Pension Fund training event, Peninsula Pensions 
informed participants that a review of the PAS would be undertaken this year. 

2.2. This review follows the restructure of Peninsula Pensions and reflects the growth in 
membership and demands of Scheme members and employers, changes to LGPS 
regulations, advances in technology and improvements to performance monitoring. 

2.3. The draft PAS was presented to the Devon Pension Board at its meeting on 21st October 
2019. The Board made the following recommendations: 

  Amend page 5 (underperformance fees) to ensure that it is clear that employers will 
be named on the Breaches Register. 

  Review the PAS to ensure 
[...]
ons 
on their website 

Notification of Pension Fund Triennial 
Valuation results including contribution 
rates. 

 Assuming 
information 
provided by 
Actuaries 
provisional results 
December 
following 
valuation, with 
final results the 
following March 

 

Page 42

Agenda Item 7



 
 

CT/19/109 
Investment and Pension Fund Committee 

15 November 2019 

 

STATUTORY STATEMENTS – COMMUNICATIONS POLICY 

 
Report of the County Treasurer 
 

 

 

Please note that the following recommendation is subject to consideration and determination by 
the Board before taking effect. 

 
Recommendation:     that the Committee approve the revised Communications Policy. 

1. Introduction 

1.1. The Communications Policy is one of the four statutory statements that the Fund is 
required to have in place. It sets out the Fund’s policies on the provision of information and 
publicity about the Scheme to members, representatives of members and employing 
authorities. It sets out the format, frequency and method of distributing such information or 
publicity, other key organisations that we communicate with, our values in relation to 
communications and the professional expertise available to the Fund. 
 

1.2. The Communications Policy was last updated and considered by the Investment and 
Pension Fund Committee in November 2018.  Further changes have been made to the 
policy as set out in section 3 below. The revised policy was discussed by the Pension 
Board at their meeting in October, and their comments have been reflected in the revised 
policy which is attached as Appendix 1 to this report. 

2. Communications Policy  

2.1. The Communications Policy covers the following areas: 
 

2.2. Data Protection 
Included to capture the new General Data Protection Regulations that came into force in 
May 2018 and details how members can access the personal information the fund holds 
about them. 
 

2.3. Why and how we communicate 
This section provides a simple introduction explain
[...]
ommittee is recommended to become a signatory to the Global 

Investor Statement to Governments on Climate Change. 
 
 
 
 
Mary Davis 
 
 
Electoral Divisions: All 
Local Government Act 1972 
List of Background Papers – Nil 
Contact for Enquiries:  Mark Gayler 
Tel No: (01392) 383621 Room G97 

Page 88

Agenda Item 11



Page 89

Agenda Item 11



Page 90

Agenda Item 11



Document is Restricted

Page 91

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.





Document is Restricted

Page 113

Agenda Item 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.




	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Pension Board
	5 Brunel Oversight Board
	6 Actuarial Valuation 2019
	7 Pensions Administration Strategy
	8 Statutory Statements - Communications Policy
	9 Investment Management Report
	10 Private Markets Allocations
	11 Global Investor Statement to Governments on Climate Change
	14 Brunel Pension Partnership - Transition of Assets and Reserved Matters
	15 Devon Fund Governance Review



Minutes of the meeting


INVESTMENT AND PENSION FUND COMMITTEE
15/11/19

INVESTMENT AND PENSION FUND COMMITTEE

15 November 2019 

Present:-

Devon County Council
Councillors R Bloxham (Chair), Y Atkinson, R Edgell, R Hosking and A Saywell

Unitary and District Councils
Councillors J Pearce, L Parker-Delaz-Ajete and J O’Dwyer 

Other Employers
D Healy

Unison and Retired Members: Non Voting Observers
R Franceschini, J Rimron and S Teague

Apologies:-
Councillor A Connett

Attending in Accordance with Standing Order 25
Councillor C Slade

* 141  Minutes

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting held on 13 September 2019 be signed as a 
correct record.

* 142  Items Requiring Urgent Attention

There was no item raised as a matter of urgency.

* 143  Pension Board

The Committee noted the Minutes of the Devon Pension Board meeting held on 21 October 
2019.

The County Treasurer confirmed that matters raised by the Board relating to drafting changes 
(Minute *137) and reference to Climate Change in the Risk Register (Minute *139)  would be 
actioned by Officers. 

* 144  Brunel Oversight Board

The Committee noted the Minutes of the Meeting of the Board held on 25 July 2019. 

* 145  Actuarial Valuation 2019

The Committee considered the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/19/107) on the actuarial 
valuation of the Devon Pension Fund conducted by the independent Actuary, Barnett 
Waddingham.   The purpose of the valuation was to establish the Fund’s liabilities in relation 
to its assets and determine the current funding level and set contribution rates for the Fund’s 
employers for the next three years.



INVESTMENT AND PENSION FUND COMMITTEE
15/11/19

Following meetings with Officers the Actuary had now provided the Fund level results from 
the Valuation and this was summarised in the Report.  The Report outlined factors that had 
been taken in account, overall results and effects on individual employers and conclusions. 

The Officers would now work with the Actuary to revise the Funding Strategy Statement 
based on the Valuation and following consultation with Employers and the Pension Board the 
proposed Statement would be presented to this Committee for consideration.  

The Committee also received a presentation from the Actuary which covered the results of 
the triennial review, assumptions made and how they related, risk factors, investment strategy 
review and the next steps including communication with Employers. 

Members noted the positive progress made towards the long term objective of 100% solvency 
with the funding level increasing from 84% to 91% and the deficit recovery period reducing 
from 22 to 19 years and the potential benefits and risks associated with allowing discounts for 
employers who pay deficit contributions in advance.  

It was MOVED by Councillor Bloxham, SECONDED by Councillor Hosking and 

RESOLVED 

(a) that the process carried out by the Fund Actuary as a basis for revision of the Funding 
Strategy Statement, be approved;

(b) that the proposed policy for allowing discounts to employers who pay their deficit 
contributions in advance be approved. 

* 146  Pensions Administration Strategy

The Committee considered the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/19/108)  on the proposed 
Pension Administration Strategy (PAS).  Although not a legal requirement, the PAS provided 
a mechanism to formulate a service level agreement between the administering authority and 
the scheme employers. It covered a number of areas including procedures for liaison and 
communication and set out the performance standards and expectations for employers and 
the administering authority. A PAS also helped improve governance arrangements, ensuring 
that scheme employers and Peninsula Pensions worked together to ensure compliance with 
regulations. 

The draft PAS had been presented to the Devon Pension Board at its meeting on 21st 
October 2019 and its recommendations were incorporated in this draft Statement (attached at 
Appendix 1 of the Report). 

Members comments/points in discussion with the Officers included: 

 the relatively very small number of Employers making late payments;
 the possible impact on administration dependent on the outcome of the Mcloud Case 

which was still awaited, and  
 Peninsula Pensions officers would work with Employers to avoid and address breaches 

which would now be logged and following any persistent breaches, consideration would 
be given to report to the Regulator and the need for close working relations for the benefit 
of Fund Members. 

It was MOVED by Councillor Bloxham, SECONDED by Councillor Hosking and

RESOLVED the revised Pension Administration Strategy be endorsed.  



INVESTMENT AND PENSION FUND COMMITTEE
15/11/19

* 147  Statutory Statements - Communications Policy

The Committee considered the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/19/109) on the 
Communications Policy which set out the Fund’s policies on the provision of information and 
publicity about the Scheme to Fund Members and their representatives and employing 
authorities. It set out the format, frequency and method of distributing such information or 
publicity to other key organisations. 
 
The Policy was last updated and considered by the Investment and Pension Fund Committee 
in November 2018.  Further changes had been made to the Policy as set out in the Report 
which had been discussed by the Pension Board at their meeting in October 2019, and their 
comments were also reflected in the revised Policy (Appendix 1 to the Report). 

It was MOVED by Councillor Saywell, SECONDED by Councillor Parker Delaz-Ajete and 

RESOLVED that the revised Communications Policy be approved.

* 148  Investment Management Report

The Committee considered the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/19/110) on the Fund 
value and asset allocation, performance against the benchmark, funding level, budget 
monitoring, cash management and engagement activity. 

The Fund value at 30 September 2019 stood at £4,558.6m, an increase of £94m over the 
quarter. 

Members noted a substantial payment by an Employer to eliminate their deficit.    

It was MOVED by Councillor Saywell, SECONDED by Councillor Bloxham and  

RESOLVED  

(a) that the Investment Management Report be noted; and

(b) that compliance with the 2019/20 Treasury Management Strategy also be noted.

* 149  Private Markets Allocations

The Committee considered the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/19/111) on proposed 
private market investments  in line with the Strategic Investment Review which had been 
conducted by Mercer Investment Consultants in 2017 relating to infrastructure, private debt 
and private equity. The Report also reviewed the direction of travel and proposed that 
additional commitments should be made to move towards the long-term target allocation.  

The Committee’s Independent Adviser fully supported the proposal.   

It was MOVED by Councillor O’Dwyer, SECONDED by Councillor Parker Delaz-Ajete and  

RESOLVED that the following further commitment in private markets be approved 

(a) £250 million to the Brunel Infrastructure Portfolio;  

(b) £100 million to the Brunel Private Debt Portfolio; and 

(c) £125 million to the Brunel Private Equity Portfolio. 



INVESTMENT AND PENSION FUND COMMITTEE
15/11/19

* 150  Global Investor Statement to Governments on Climate Change

The Committee considered the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/19/112) on a proposal by 
the Brunel Partnership for the County Council to sign up to the Global Investor Statement to 
Governments on Climate Change.  This represented a call from investors to policy makers for 
the full and urgent implementation of the Paris Agreement, a quicker transition to a low 
carbon economy and greater climate-related financial reporting. The statement was attached 
as Appendix 1 to this Report. 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Bloxham, SECONDED by Councillor Saywell and

RESOLVED that the Devon County Council Pension Fund becomes a signatory to the Global 
Investor Statement to Governments on Climate Change. 

* 151  Dates of Future Meetings

28 February 2020, 19 June 2020, 18 September 2020, 27 November 2020 and 26 February 
2021 all at 10.30 am at County hall, Exeter,

* 152  Exclusion of the Press and Public

RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Schedule 
12A of the Act, information relating to the financial or business affairs of an individual other 
than the County Council and, in accordance with Section 36 of the Freedom of Information 
Act 2000, by virtue of the fact that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs 
the public interest in disclosing the information.

* 153  Brunel Pension Partnership - Transition of Assets and Reserved Matters

(An item taken under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 during which the 
press and public were excluded).

The Committee considered the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/19/113) on Brunel’s 
progress in setting up the Property, Emerging Markets, Active High Alpha Global Equities and 
Diversified Growth portfolios and proposed actions required to transition from the current 
diversified growth fund investments. The Report also provided an update on the current 
position with regard to the remuneration terms  of the vacant Brunel Chief Executive Officer 
post and current issues around Brunel’s governance arrangements.    
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Bloxham, SECONDED by Councillor Hosking and 
 
RESOLVED 

(a) that the County Treasurer be authorised to terminate the current investment in the 
diversified growth funds at the appropriate time and liaise with the Brunel Pension Partnership 
to arrange the transition of assets to the Brunel DGF Portfolio; and

(b) that the position with regard to the Brunel governance review be noted. 

* 154  Devon Fund Governance Review

(An item taken under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 during which the 
press and public were excluded).

The Committee noted the Report of the County Treasurer  (CT/19/114) on a review by the 
Pensions Regulator of the governance arrangements of 10 unnamed LGPS funds selected at 



INVESTMENT AND PENSION FUND COMMITTEE
15/11/19

random which had taken place between October 2018 and July 2019 and which had included 
the Devon Fund. Following the Regulator’s work with the Devon Fund a letter detailing their 
observations had been received and reported to the Pension Board at its meeting on 21 
October 2019.   Officers reported that, whilst it had been a detailed and time consuming 
exercise, it had been a very useful review of all operations.   

The Board had commended the positive findings arising from the thorough independent 
review and congratulated the senior officers and staff involved.  This view was endorsed by 
the Committee.   

The Pension Regulator had now published its report on the whole LGPS engagement 
exercise which can be found at: 
https://www.thepensionsregulator.gov.uk/en/document-library/research-
andanalysis/governance-and-administration-risks-in-public-service-pension-schemes-
anengagement-report

None of the participating funds were named in the wider Report. 

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT

The Meeting started at 10.30 am and finished at 12.20 pm

https://www.thepensionsregulator.gov.uk/en/document-library/research-andanalysis/governance-and-administration-risks-in-public-service-pension-schemes-anengagement-report
https://www.thepensionsregulator.gov.uk/en/document-library/research-andanalysis/governance-and-administration-risks-in-public-service-pension-schemes-anengagement-report
https://www.thepensionsregulator.gov.uk/en/document-library/research-andanalysis/governance-and-administration-risks-in-public-service-pension-schemes-anengagement-report

